(R-2021-510)

313661

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0 3 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ADOPTING THE TRANSNET LOCAL STREET AND ROADS PROGRAM - 2021 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (RTIP) AMENDMENT AND FISCAL YEARS 2022 – 2026 PROGRAM OF PROJECTS.

WHEREAS, on November 4, 2004, the voters of San Diego County approved the San Diego Transportation Improvement Program Ordinance and Expenditure Plan (TransNet Extension Ordinance); and

WHEREAS, the TransNet Extension Ordinance provides that SANDAG, acting as the Regional Transportation Commission, shall approve on a biennial basis a multi-year program of projects submitted by local jurisdictions identifying those transportation projects eligible to use transportation sales tax (TransNet) funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego was provided with an estimate of annual TransNet local street improvement revenues for fiscal years 2021 through 2025; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego approved its 2020 TransNet Local Street
Improvement Program of Projects (POP) on June 11, 2020 and the City of San Diego desires to
make adjustments to its POP; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego has held a noticed public hearing with an agenda item that clearly identified the proposed amendment prior to approval of the projects by its authorized legislative body in accordance with Section 5(A) of the TransNet Extension Ordinance and Rule 7 of SANDAG Board Policy No. 31; NOW, THEREFORE,

(R-2021-510)

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor, or his designee, requests that SANDAG make the following

changes to its 2020 Program of Projects (POP) (the "Amendment") as programmed in the 2021

RTIP, outlined in the resolutions to follow and as noted on Attachments A and B.

2. That pursuant to Section 2(C)(1) of the TransNet Extension Ordinance, the City

of San Diego certifies that no more than 30 percent of its annual revenues shall be spent on local

street and road maintenance-related projects as a result of the Amendment.

3. That pursuant to Section 4(E)(3) of the TransNet Extension Ordinance, the City of

San Diego certifies that all new or changed projects, or major reconstruction projects funded by

TransNet revenues shall accommodate travel by pedestrians and bicyclists, and that any

exception to this requirement permitted under the Ordinance and proposed was clearly noticed as

part of the City of San Diego's public hearing process for the Amendment.

4. That the City of San Diego does hereby certify that all applicable provisions of

the TransNet Extension Ordinance and SANDAG Board Policy No. 31 have been met.

5. That the City of San Diego continues to agree to indemnify, hold harmless, and

defend SANDAG, the San Diego County Regional Transportation Commission, and all officers

and employees thereof against all causes of action or claims related to City of San Diego's

TransNet funded projects.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Ryan P. Gerrity

Ryan P. Gerrity

Deputy City Attorney

RPG:cw

07/02/21

Or.Dept: Transportation & Storm Water

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 2684129

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

I certify that the foregoing Resolution veneting of07/20/2021	was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By/s/Linda Irvin Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 8371 (date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The Cit	v of San Dieg	on on	JUL <b>2 0</b> 2021	_, by the follo	wing vote:		
rassed by the countrior the cit	y of sam bidg			<u></u>			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Joe LaCava	Z						
Jennifer Campbell	<b>Z</b>						
Stephen Whitburn	<u> </u>	<u></u>					
Monica Montgomery Ste	ppe 📝						
Marni von Wilpert							
Chris Cate	<b>∠</b> /			⊔ 	,		
Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno	Z/				••		
Sean Elo-Rivera	Z						
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)							
AUTHENTICATED BY: M		Mave	TODD GLORIA  ayor of The City of San Diego, California.				
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			•				
			<u>ELIZABE</u> TH :	S. MALAND			
(Seal)		City Cl	erk of The City o	f San Diego, Ca	alifornia.		
		ву 🌽	inda J	win	_, Deputy		
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San	Diego, Califorr	nia		
	Res	olution Numb	er R	313661			